

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 837 OF 2009

HARVEEN KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.AMARDEEP SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

This transfer petition has been filed on behalf of the wife praying for transfer of H.M.A.No.53/2009, (S.Amardeep Singh Vs. Smt.Harveen Kaur) pending before the Court of Shri Narinder Kumar, Additional District Judge, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi, to the Family Court at Patiala, Punjab.

Having heard learned counsel for the respective parties and the facts, as indicated in the present petition, as well as in the counter affidavit, we are inclined to allow the petition.

The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

Let the H.M.A. No.53/2009, referred to hereinbefore stand transferred to the Family Court at Patiala, Punjab.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI,
February 22, 2010.
ITEM NO.61

COURT NO.3

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 837 OF 2009

HARVEEN KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.AMARDEEP SINGH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 22/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.N. Bhat, Adv.
Mr. M.L. Mahajan, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Mahajan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the
signed order.

(Sheetal Dhingra)
Court Master

(Vinod Kulvi)
Court Master

[Signed order is placed on the file]